
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 27 APRIL 2020 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE 

 
THIS WILL BE A ‘VIRTUAL MEETING’, A LINK TO WHICH WILL BE 
AVAILABLE ON LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AT LEAST 
24 HOURS BEFORE THE MEETING. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 2nd March, 2020 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

 

 

     

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 18/01422/FUL Land To The Rear Of Pointer 
Grove And Adjacent To High 
Road, Halton 

Halton-
with-
Aughton 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
17) 

     
  Erection of 65 dwellings with 

associated access, landscaping, 
open space, drainage, highway and 
parking arrangements and land re-
profiling works 

  

     
      
6       Delegated Planning List (Pages 18 - 25) 
 
 
7        Urgent Business Between Meetings (Pages 26 – 28) 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 

    
    
 
 
 

   

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PHRSPUIZFHY00


 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, 
Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Kevin Frea, Jake Goodwin, Mike Greenall, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 

Colin Hartley, Joyce Pritchard and David Whitworth ) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 16th April 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 14 
18/01422/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A5 27 April 2020 18/01422/FUL 

  

Application Site Proposal 

Land to The Rear of Pointer Grove And 

Adjacent to High Road 

Halton 

Lancashire 

Erection of 65 dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping, open space, drainage, highway and 
parking arrangements and land re-profiling works 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Russell Armer Ltd Mr Harry Tonge 

  

Decision Target Date 
Reason for Delay 

 

11 February 2019 
Drainage negotiations, viability discussions and 

officer workload. 

 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 
 

Departure No  
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 
 

Approval  

 
i) Procedural Note 
 


[...]
e site (incorporating a large woodland area to the north). A play area is proposed 
in the southern part of the site. 

 
3.0 Site History 
 
3.1 The relevant planning history is noted below: 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

17/00224/FUL Erection of 66 dwellings with associated access, 

landscaping, open space, drainage, highway and 

parking arrangements and land re-profiling works 

Approved 

15/01050/PRETWO Residential development including infrastructure 

and access 

Advice provided 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

Halton Parish 
Council  

Object to the proposal for the following reasons: 

 The scheme should provide the full 40% affordable which was approved as 
part of application 17/00224/FUL 

 No development should be approved until such time the LLFA’s flood study 
report is complete.  

 

County Highways  Previously raised an objection to the amended driveway of plot number 1, and raised 
some concern regarding surface water management and internal layout.  Since the 

Page 5



 

Page 3 of 14 
18/01422/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Committee meeting on 30 March, the applicant has been working proactively with the 
County Council, and it is considered that the issues they raise namely in relation to 
the provision of additional internal footway in lieu of service verge, swept path 
analysis on turning heads, and plot 1 driveway arrangements can be addressed by 
means of planning condition. The County is satisfied that these matters can be 
addressed at the detailed design stage.   
 
No objection to the proposal subject to conditions. 
 

Lancashire County 
Education  

No objection but requests a financial contribution of £192,606.48 towards 12 primary 
school places at Caton Community Primary School. 
 

Environmental 
Health  

No objection, however have recommended a condition limiting construction 
activities between 0800-1800 Mon to Fri and 0800-1400 Sat. 
 

United Utilities  No objection. 
 

Engineering Team  No observations received within the statutory timescales.  
 

Environment 
Agency  

No comment 

Fire Safety Officer  No objection.  
 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority  

Initially raised some concerns with the proposed drainage layout, but following 
amended proposals the LLFA raise no objection on the basis of conditions being 
secured to any grant of planning consent.  
 

Natural England  Initially raised no objection to the development, but since the application has been 
submitted the SSSI impact risk zones have been updated, and now the application 
triggers the Cheshire to Lancashire Coast recreational disturbance bespoke Impact 
Risk Zone.  The Local Authority therefore needed to undertake an Appropriate 
Assessment. The applicant’s ecologist has undertaken this assessment and the LPA 
would seek to adopt this.  Natural England has reviewed the document, and are 
happy to support the scheme on the understanding a condition is imposed regarding 
the provision of homeowner packs. 
 

Shell  No objection.  
 

Greater Manchester 
Ecology Unit  

Originally raised no objection to the development subject to conditions controlling 
landscaping, reasonable avoidance techniques on the local great crested newt 
populations and biodiversity enhancement, but have echoed the views of Natural 
England above that there is a need to undertake an Appropriate Assessment. 
 

Public Realm 
Department  

No observations received within the statutory timescales. 

Lancashire Police No objection though the scheme should be designed to Secured by Design 
standards. 
 

Tree Officer  No observations received within the statutory timescales.  
 

Waste Management 
Officer  

Raises some concerns with layout and collection points for waste and recycling 
collections. 
 

Halton Flood Action 
Group 

This approval should not be granted until and unless the downstream High Road 
flooding and drainag
[...]
o remain until the main 
drainage works are completed on the site. Following this, the onsite surface water system and 
watercourse improvements will mitigate both on and off-site flooding concerns. Local residents during 
the 2017 application raised concerns with the loss of the bund but the applicant is still proposing to 
incorporate a 300mm high raised bund to protect boundary of the properties on Pointer Grove.  

 
7.3.4 Officers are sympathetic to the concerns of residents, and some of the photographs submitted in support 

of residents’ concerns show quite a significant volume of surface water being channelled through the 
site. The applicant did engage with the LLFA at pre-application stage and have held on-site meetings 
with them to discuss a suitable strategy with respect to handling surface water. The application before 
Committee has been heavily scrutinised by the LLFA. Whilst there have been a number of concerns 
raised in respect of this issue, the applicant has submitted detailed design plans with Officers. These 
have been reviewed at length, and the position is that there is no objection from the LLFA. Whilst it is 
accepted that this development will not solve the pre-existing problems in Halton, there is some 
betterment in this scheme as opposed to the extant scheme.  A condition is recommended approving the 
Flood Risk Assessment, the detailed surface water drainage drawings submitted in support of the 
scheme and also the need for a maintenance plan. Whilst not requested by the LLFA, a condition is 
recommended to understand how the drainage will be phased across the site (given it is expected that 
the developer will be on the site for the region of 3 years). 

 
7.4 Nature Conservation  
 
7.4.1 The application is supported by an ecological appraisal which states that the site is an improved 

agricultural field, and that the main ecological interests of the site are the trees and hedgerows that the 
site contains. The Council’s ecological
[...]
fordable homes, and the significant landscaping 
that is proposed would have environmental benefits and this is attributed modest weight. Whilst there 
are concerns regarding highway and drainage impacts, there is no objection raised by the Highway 
Authority, or the Lead Local Flood Authority. 

 
9.2 There will be a harmful effect on the character and appearance of the area as there will be a change 

from open farmland to housing development - the overall impact being moderate though in close views 
that would increase to significant. As part of the planning balance Officers conclude that the delivery of 
affordable and market homes outweighs the negatives associated with the landscape impact.  It is 
considered that the proposal does represent a sustainable form of development, and for the reasons 
given above, and taking other matters into consideration it is recommended that Councillors support the 
scheme subject to the conditions and obligations contained within this report.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to signing and completing a legal agreement to include the 
following obligations: 
 
1. Provision of thirteen (13) units to be affordable (7 units to be shared ownership and 6 units to be affordable 
rented); and 
2. Long term maintenance of sustainable drainage systems, non-adopted highways, open space including on-
site play provision and management company. 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Two-year timescale for implementation 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans (to be listed) 
3. Detailed plans of site access (including internal adoptable standard roads) 
4. Offsite highway works 
5. Protection of visibility splays 
6. Car parking to be provided 
7. Electric vehicle charging points 
8. Unforeseen land contamination 
9. Development in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural Implications Assessment 
10. Removal of Permitted Development rights 
11. Garage use restriction 
12. Provision of landscaping scheme 
13. Landscaping management plan 
14. Finished floor and site levels 
15. Material samples 
16. Open Space – provision of 5 pieces of play equipment, maintenance, timetable for implementation 
17. Details of retaining walls and boundary treatments, including finishes.  
18. Reasonable avoidance methods for Great Crested Newts and Biodiversity enhancement (including home 
owner packs) 
19. Development in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment 
20. Development in accordance with the submitted surface water drainage proposals 
21. Covered cycle parking and refuse provision 
22. Submission of a drainage scheme to account to being phased across the site. 
23. Submission of surface water drainage management and maintenance 
24. Vegetation removal outside of bird breeding season 
25. Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted 
26. Employment and Skill Plan 
 
 

Page 16



 

Page 14 of 14 
18/01422/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None  

Page 17



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

17/00638/VLA 
 
 

48 Bridgeside, Carnforth, Lancashire Variation of legal 
agreement attached to planning permission 0
[...]
indows, install roof vents, soil vent 
pipes and extract grilles to the rear for AHB Property Holdings 
Ltd (Bulk Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

20/00306/PLDC 
 
 

10 The Green, Bolton Le Sands, Carnforth Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the demolition of existing 
conservatory, erection of a single storey rear extension and 
conversion of existing garage to additional living 
accommodation for Mrs Frances Ash (Bolton And Slyne Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

 

Page 25



 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE  

 
 

Urgent Business Decisions Taken Between Meetings 
 

27 April 2020 
 

Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of decisions taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Planning Regulatory Committee. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the urgent business decisions in respect of the following four planning 
applications, 
 
20/00019/FUL Lower Addington Farm, Birkland, Barrow Road, Nether Kellet: 
18/01422/FUL Land to rear of Pointer Grove and adjacent to High Road, Halton 
19/01302/FUL Jump Rush, 21 Northumberland Street, Morecambe 
19/01531/FUL – Co-op, Centenary House, Regent Road, Morecambe 
 
set out in paragraph 3.1 of this report, be noted.  
 
The decisions were taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair 
of Planning Regulatory Committee. This is in accordance with the rules and 
procedures set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Due to the COVID-19 epidemic and the resulting social distancing guidance 

from central government, it was not possible to hold the Planning Regulatory 
Committee meeting scheduled for 30 March 2020. 

 
1.2 Four applications were due to be determined at that meeting and urgent 

business decisions were taken to avoid any undue delay, since it was not a 
lawful option – at that point – to hold a remote meeting of the committee.  
 

1.3 Regulations have since come into force to enable remote decision making for 
local authority committees. 
 

2.0 Consultation  
 

Page 26Agenda Item 7



2.1 Councillor Thornberry, Chair of the Planning Regulatory Committee, consulted 
a group of Committee members by remote means, on 27 March 2020, to form 
a view on each application. 

  
3.0 Decisions Taken 
 
3.1  The decisions below were taken on 31 March 2020 by the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with Councillor Thornberry, as per the Council’s urgent business 
procedures. 

 
 APPLICATION 20/00019/FUL Lower Addington Farm, Birkland, Barrow 

Road, Nether Kellet: 
 
 That the decision be deferred due to 

 Lack of a site visit 

 Outstanding drainage information from the applicant 

 Outstanding comments from Environmental Health, Natural England 
and the lead local flood authority. 

 
APPLICATION 18/01422/FUL Land to rear of Pointer Grove and adjacent 
to High Road, Halton 

 
That the decision be deferred due to 

 Outstanding comments from Natural England;  

 Outstanding agreement with the Highway Authority on the internal read 
network. 

 Preference for the application to be considered by the full Planning 
Regulatory Committee with public speaking. If public speaking is not 
possible due to COVID-19, then local residents must at least be given 
the opportunity to submit written comments in lieu of speaking. 

 
APPLICATION 19/01302/FUL Jump Rush, 21 Northumberland Street, 
Morecambe 

 
That planning permission be granted in principle and delegated back to the 
Head of Planning and Place for the following details to be submitted and agreed 
before the decision is issued: 
 

 Methodology for applying the vinyl 

 Maintenance regime for the vinyl 

 Site/car park plan with associated swept path analysis 
 

And subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Approved plans 
3. Finish to elevation, including its application, and appropriate 

maintenance regime 
4. Prior to implementation of a retail use, submission and implementation 

of: off-site highway works; car park management plan; delivery and 
servicing plan; and covered and secure cycle parking 

5. Details of any additional plant/machinery and assessment of noise 
impacts 

6. Retention of pedestrian links, benches, cycle stands, bollards, etc – 

Page 27



shown on site plan 
7. Hours of opening – 8.00 to 22.00 
8. Hours of servicing/delivery – 8.00 to 19.00 Monday to Saturday and 

10.00 to 16.00 on Sundays and public holidays. 
9. Restriction of retail to non-food A1 (food and drink sales not exceed 30% 

of floorspace) 
 

APPLICATION – 19/01531/FUL – Co-op, Centenary House, Regent 
Road, Morecambe 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Materials/details including shop front, fascia, roller shutter, 

flues/vents/extraction facilities, windows and doors, cladding 
4. Restriction of opening hours to 8:00-22:00 Monday-Saturday, 10.00-

18.00 Sundays and bank holidays. 
 
 
4.0 Conclusion  
 
4.1 Members are asked to note the urgent decisions taken on 31 March 2020, 

which are now being reported to the Committee at the earliest opportunity, as 
required by the Constitution. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
None.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Human Resources: None. 
Information Services: None. 
Property: None. 
Open Spaces: None. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has no comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Land To The Rear Of Pointer 

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE - 
– HELD AS A TEAMS LIVE EVENT REMOTE 

PUBLIC MEETING 

 

10.30 A.M.  27TH APRIL 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard 
(Substitute for Michael Mumford),Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 

 
Councillor Michael Mumford 

  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Drummond 

Luke Gorst 
 
Debbie Chambers 
 
Steve Simpson 
Liz Bateson 
Stephen Metcalfe 

Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
Acting Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of ICT  
Principal Democratic Support Officer 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 Mark Potts Major Applications Planning Officer 
 Rephael Walmsley Solicitor 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
   
   
   

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH APRIL 2020 
 

105 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

106 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business to consider. 
 
 

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

108 LAND TO THE REAR OF POINTER GROVE AND ADJACENT TO HIGH ROAD, 
HALTON  
 
 

Item Application 
No 

Proposal and Applicant Ward                                 Decision 
 

 

A05 
 

18/01422/FUL 
 
 
 

Land To The Rear Of 
Pointer Grove And, Adjacent 
To High Road, Halton 
Erection of 65 dwellings with 
associated access, 
landscaping, open space, 
drainage, highway and 
parking arrangements and 
land re-profiling works for 
Russell Armer Ltd 
 

Halton-with-Aughton         A(C) 
Ward   
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 
 
“That, subject to a Section 106 Agreement being entered into to secure the obligations 
contained in the recommendation of the Committee Report, planning permission be 
granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee Report with an additional 
condition relating to the hours of construction.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 8 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition, 1 against and 
3 abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, subject to a Section 106 Agreement being entered into to secure the obligations 
contained in the recommendation of the Committee Report, planning permission be 
granted, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Two-year timescale for implementation 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans (to be listed) 
3. Detailed plans of site access (including internal adoptable standard roads) 
4. Offsite highway works 
5. Protection of visibility splays 
6. Car parking to be provided 
7. Electric vehicle charging points 
8. Unforeseen land contamination 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH APRIL 2020 
 
9. Development in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural Implications Assessment 
10. Removal of Permitted Development rights 
11. Garage use restriction 
12. Provision of landscaping scheme 
13. Landscaping management plan 
14. Finished floor and site levels 
15. Material samples 
16. Open Space – provision of 5 pieces of play equipment, maintenance, timetable for   

implementation 
17. Details of retaining walls and boundary treatments, including finishes.  
18.Reasonable avoidance methods for Great Crested Newts and Biodiversity  

enhancement (including home owner packs) 
19. Development in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment 
20. Development in accordance with the submitted surface water drainage proposals 
21. Covered cycle parking and refuse provision 
22. Submission of a drainage scheme to account to being phased across the site. 
23. Submission of surface water drainage management and maintenance 
24. Vegetation removal outside of bird breeding season 
25. Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted 
26. Employment and Skill Plan 
27. Hours of construction (0800-1800 Mon to Fri and 0800-1400 Sat only) 
 
 

109 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  
 
The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

110 URGENT BUSINESS BETWEEN MEETINGS  
 
The Democratic Services Manager presented a report which advised the Committee of 
decisions that had been taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Planning Regulatory Committee under the Council’s Urgent Business Procedure. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.55 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact Jenny Kay 
Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656  

or email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


